

Case No. 12-3023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

ABASI S. BAKER,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Carlos Murguia, United States District Judge
Case No. 2:11-cr-20020-CM**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
ABASI S. BAKER**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Related Cases.....6

Jurisdictional Statement7

Statement of the Issues.....8

 I. The district court erred in convicting and sentencing Mr. Baker, because the only direct evidence against him was obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment. Under the present framework for covert GPS tracking of vehicles, the Government’s admittedly warrantless placement of a GPS device on Mr. Baker’s vehicle, which led both to his arrest and to the only direct evidence against him, was unlawful and prejudicial.8

 II. The district court erred in entering a judgment of conviction and sentence against Mr. Baker for brandishing a firearm during a crime of violence in counts 2, 5, 8, and 11 and possession of a firearm in counts 3, 6, 9, and 12, because the Government’s evidence was insufficient to connect him to the specifically-charged Glock pistol before February 14, 2011. There was no direct or circumstantial evidence of such possession or use before February 14, 2011, and mere speculation is not evidence.8

Statement of the Case.....9

Statement of Facts10

 A. Initial robberies10

 1. Advance America, Kansas City, Kansas (January 6, 2011).....10

 2. Radio Shack, Kansas City, Kansas (January 10, 2011)12

 3. Advance America, Overland Park, Kansas (January 12, 2011)13

4. Dollar General attempted robbery, Kansas City, Kansas (January 16, 2011)	15
5. Check Into Cash, Overland Park, Kansas (February 16, 2011)	16
6. Check Into Cash, Olathe, Kansas (February 22, 2011)	18
B. Investigation	19
1. Recovery of exterior video footage	19
2. Mary Hoffmeister and Abasi Baker	24
3. GPS tracking and monitoring	28
C. March 3, 2011, robbery: Radio Shack, Overland Park, Kansas	32
D. Arrest of Abasi Baker and Mark Davis	33
E. Proceedings below	37
Summary of the Argument	41
Argument	42
Issue I	42
Standard of Review	42
A. The district court plainly erred in admitting any evidence directly or indirectly resulting from the GPS tracking of Mr. Baker’s car.	44
1. Under current law, it is clear and obvious that the Government’s placement and monitoring of a GPS tracking device on Mr. Baker’s vehicle was a “search” subject to the Fourth Amendment.	46

2. Under current law, it is clear and obvious that the Government’s warrantless placement and monitoring of a GPS tracking device on Mr. Baker’s car violated the Fourth Amendment, mandating all resultant direct or indirect evidence be suppressed.....	49
a. The warrantless search violated the Fourth Amendment.	49
b. All evidence directly or indirectly obtained through the unlawful search should have been suppressed.....	51
B. The district court’s plain error prejudiced Mr. Baker.....	55
Issue II.....	58
Standard of Review.....	58
A. The Government had to prove Mr. Baker possessed the specifically-charged Glock firearm in order to convict him of brandishing and possession.....	59
B. The Government presented no direct or circumstantial evidence connecting Mr. Baker to the Glock firearm before February 14, 2011.....	61
Conclusion	64
Oral Argument Statement	64
Certificate of Compliance	65
Certificate of Service	66
10th Cir. R. 28.2 Materials.....	67

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	52
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	52
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	50
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	60
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	56
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	50
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	50
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	44, 56
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	60
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	51
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	52
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	44, 47-49
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	51
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 1999).....	62
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	50
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	51
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	50
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2002).....	60

<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 134 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1998).....	62-63
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 469 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	47
<i>United States v. Clarkson</i> , 551 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Dobbs</i> , 629 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Franklin-El</i> , 555 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 104 F.3d 1570 (10th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 208 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	41,, 43, 45-49, 53-54
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 451 F.Supp.2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006)	46
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991).....	60
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 176 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Lopez–Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2159 (2010)	42, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	45-47, 53-54, 57
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	51-53
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	49

Unites States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd., 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998).....51

Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....50

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....50

Constitution of the United States

Fourth Amendment8, 41-44, 46-50, 53, 56

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 2.....7, 37

18 U.S.C. § 922.....7, 38, 59

18 U.S.C. § 924.....7, 37, 59

18 U.S.C. § 19517, 37

28 U.S.C. § 12917

28 U.S.C. § 1355.....7

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 47

Rule 3265
